
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

(831) 454-2580 

 

NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION 
 

The Planning Department has received the following application. The 

identified planner may be contacted for specific information on this 

application. 
 

APPLICATON NUMBER:  131053 APN: 042-202-36 

 

Proposal to construct a two story, 3,244 square foot, two-story, single 

family dwelling including a 480 square foot two-car garage  and a182 

square foot covered patio; construct an 84 square foot detached non-

habitable accessory structure (greenhouse) and three 2,500 gallon 

water storage tanks.  Requires a Coastal Development Permit and 

Determination of Environmental Exemption Pursuant to the 

California Environmental Quality Act. Property located on the south 

side of Shoreview Drive (206 Shoreview), approximately 750 feet 

northwest of Spreckels Drive. 

 

OWNER: James & Lori Patterson 

APPLICANT: James & Lori Patterson 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 2 

PLANNER: Sheila McDaniel, (831) 454-2255 

EMAIL: Sheila.McDaniel@santacruzcounty.us 

 

Public comments must be received by 5:00 p.m. June 4, 2019. 
 

A decision will be made on or shortly after June 5, 2019. 
 

Appeals of the decision will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. two weeks 

after the decision date.  
 

Information regarding the appeal process, including required fees, 

may be obtained by phoning (831) 454-2130. 
 

For more information, call the project planner identified above. 
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Partially buried concrete

storm water retention

chamber, below patio level

(E) Sewer
line 6 inch clay
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Edge of pavement

7x12 7 ft tall green
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all utils underground
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rainwater collection tanks
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NOTE
Shaded areas
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Approx 24 ft Ht
042-072-01

Vacant lot
042-067-19

205 Shoreview
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Approx 16 ft Ht
042-072-02
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Approx 26 ft Ht
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end of street

Existing elev contours
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survey # 2011-42

TF 190.4
BF
184.4

TF 184
BF
178

PROPOSED
2 story
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concrete
retaining walls
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paver driveway
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200 AMP meter/main underground
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per CEC requirements 

(N) 6ft redwood fence
TF 188.7   BF 182.7

Project Height Benchmark:
use Sanitation District

manhole rim from
Dunbar & Craig survey.
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Tiled patio

 203.35 frh
 182.7 eg
 181.17 fg
= 22.18 ht =

RIM=186.22

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS DRAWING IS TO ILLUSTRATE
CONFORMANCE OF THE PROPOSED RESIDENCE WITH THE
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ BUILDING HEIGHT ORDINANCE
(13.10.510(d) AND 13.10.700-H), CONSISTENT WITH
INTERPRETATION HT-01 REVISED FEBRUARY 4, 2010.

2. AT THE PERIMETER OF THE FOUNDATION AND BEYOND, THE
HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE IS DEFINED AS THE VERTICAL
DISTANCE BETWEEN THE ORIGINAL (NATURAL) OR FINISHED
GRADE, WHICHEVER IS LOWER, TO THE UPPERMOST POINT
OF THE STRUCTURE DIRECTLY ABOVE ANY GIVEN POINT.

3. WITHIN THE FOOTPRINT OF THE STRUCTURE, INSIDE THE
PERIMETER OF THE FOUNDATION, THE HEIGHT
MEASUREMENTS ARE TAKEN FROM THE ORIGINAL (NATURAL)
GRADE TO THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE STRUCTURE
DIRECTLY ABOVE.

4. UNNECESSARY GRADING, FOR THE PURPOSE OF MEETING
HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS, IS PROHIBITED.

5. THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT FOR THIS ZONE DISTRICT
IS 28'-0".

6. ELEVATIONS OF ROOF POINTS WERE CALCULATED TO THE
NEAREST  1/100TH OF A FOOT.

7. THE ORIGINAL GRADE ELEVATIONS USED IN THESE
CALCULATIONS IS FROM DUNBAR & CRAIG SURVEY #2011-42
WHICH HAS 1 FT INTERVAL ELEVATION LINES.

8. THE FINISHED SUBGRADE USED FOR CALCULATIONS USED
FINISHED SURFACE ELEVATION MINUS 8 IN FOR PATIO AND
WALKWAYS, AND MINUS 12 IN FOR DRIVEWAY.

9. THE DESIGNER, JIM PATTERSON USED THE DIGITAL FILE OF
THE SURVEY,  AND ALL DRAWINGS ARE MADE UTILIZING THE
SURVEY.

 206.35 frh
 182.7 eg
= 23.65 ht =

Middle Ridge

 203.35 frh
 180.7 eg
 180.33 fg
= 23.02 ht =

LEGEND
frh       = finished roof height
eg   = existing grade
fg   = finished grade
= xx.x ht = = building height
  - - - -   = existing countour

= proposed contour
- 181.33       = spot finish elev. decimal ft
- 179-7          = spot finish elev. ft - in
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ROOF HEIGHT NOTES

S

160

175

170

165

N
O

T
E

: G
ra

de
 a

t t
hi

s 
si

de
 o

f
bu

ild
in

g 
is

 u
nd

is
tu

rb
ed

 e
xc

ep
t

th
is

 c
or

ne
r.

181

181

2nd flr footprint

1st flr footprint

 203.35 frh
 179.4 eg
 178.5 fg
= 24.85 ht =

 203.35 frh
 179.7 eg

 179.33 fg
= 24.02 ht =

179

Building height calcs
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Building Height Calculations:
All structural elements in vertical
order starting from top of NW
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P / L

SB / L

C / W

E / L

S

Landscape area

Existing contour

Property Line

Setback Line

Water Supply

Sewer Easement Line

Sewer Line

Structure Footprint

Proposed contour
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150
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S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S
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D
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DS

D
S

DS

FD
1/2"I.P.RE 6270

LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 6270

three above ground 2500g
rainwater collection tanks
102" W x 79" H 

LS 5615
FD
1/2"I.P.

165

185

greenhouse
7 x 12 x 7' tall

rainwater supply

plants A
560 sq ft

pl
an

ts
 C

 1
02

 s
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184
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 B
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180
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177

176
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173
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171
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178
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176
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174

173

172

171

170

Artif. turf

Artif. turf

185-10

step

Gray Water - dwarf fruit/citrus
trees approx 320 sq ft 
area. Trees also
for screening of water
tanks and slope stability.

4" chamber side 
overflow, bottomof pipe @ 174-6

24" wide
gravel separated
stair steps

graywater irrigation
gravity flow

184
rock lined swale,
bottom 6" below
grade. (dry creek bed
for drainage)

165

160

160

155

window

window

window

window

window

155

150

150

NOTE
Shaded areas

are > 30% slope

3" chamber side

 inlets, bottom of

pipes @ 174-9

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 6270

FD 1" IRON
BAR

16"
Oak

Slot drain

Tiled walk

Tiled patio

16"
Oak

TF 184
BF
178

C
oncrete w

alk

on demand
pressure tank
and pump

approx 370 sf gravel pad
hand leveled at ~ 156 ft.
373 lb sqft max loading
with full water tanks

hand installed 4 ft tall debris
wall along toe of slope

No disturbance from here to S property line except sewer lateral

184-11

160

175

170

165

hand installed
safety railing

along top of slope

20ft level cross slope
retention chamber 
overflow swale.
4" perforated pipe

Underground 

retention chamber

recycling &
trash bins

181

shut off valve
& drain valve
@ low point

Maelstrom rainwater collection
filter (outlet @ 177, above
retention inlet level). And 1st
flush diverter. All pipe below 
this is sealed system.

Tiled landing

rainwater fed
recirc. fountain

Non potable RainWater supply
feed to irrigation controller and

toilets.  1" sch 80 PVC.
Pressure supplied by an on

demand pressure tank.

Gutters from SFR roof 
2146 sf feed to water tanks,
overflow controlled by
tank float valves. Overflow
gravity return to retention 
chamber inlet.

181

 ~240sf  patio runoff to gutter
and fed to retention chamber
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N

D
R

N

DRN

R
 W

(N) 6ft redwood fence
Following terrain.

201 Shoreview
SFR 2 story
Approx 24 ft Ht
042-072-01

Vacant lot
042-067-19

205 Shoreview
SFR 1 story

Approx 16 ft Ht
042-072-02

186 Shoreview
SFR 2 story
Approx 26 ft Ht
042-067-34
end of street

TF 190.4
BF
184.4

TF 184
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10'
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(N) 6ft redwood fence
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splash block

gutter fed
to chamber

overflow
swale

175-6175-4

inlets 3"overflow 4"

chamber walls tied
& poured together
with patio retaining walls. 
Chamber top later pour.

Top of foundation 184.0

patio

Top of subfloor 185.26

(E) Existing grade

(cut)

8 ft 8 ft

8 ft10 ft

pad grade 182
pad grade 180

Top of top plate 202.33

roof elevation High ridge 207.54

Top of subfloor 194.18

Top of roof deck @ external wall 203.35

patio 179-1

existing
grade

(cut)

(fill)

Concrete Retention Chamber Detail
N.T.S.

PVC drain pipe 

uncompacted floor
@ 171-0

N

P / L

SB / L

C / W

E / L

S

^v ^v ^v ^v^v

Structure Footprint

surface slope

Property Line

Setback Line

Water Supply

Sewer Easement Line

Sewer Line

spot elev ft - in

Proposed contour

Existing contour

spot elev decimal ft

disturbance limit

slope
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179.3

v^
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DS

slope

D
S

slope

DS slope

3'

8'

3'

4'

FD
1/2"I.P.RE 6270

LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 6270

three above ground 2500g
rainwater collection tanks
102" W x 79" H 

LS 5615
FD
1/2"I.P.

165

185

1
A9
1

A9

184

182

180

178

179

183

181

184

183

182

181

180

179

185

177

176

175

174

173

172

171

170

178

177

176

175

174

173

172

171

170

186

185-10

4" chamber side 
overflow, bottomof pipe @ 174-6

184

limits of 
disturbance

165

160

160

155

155

150

150

3" chamber side

 inlets, bottom of

pipes @ 174-9

N 66°10' W  101.42'  (101.73')

(N
 2

3°
50

' E
  2

7.
89

')

N 51°43' W   51.55' (51.63')

(N
 2

3°
50

' E
)

(3
8.

00
')

(N 66°10' W  104.81')
(BASIS OF
BEARINGS)

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 6270

FD 1" IRON
BAR

(N
 2

3°
50

' E
)

(3
8.

00
')

RIM=186.22

on demand
pressure tank
and pump

approx 370 sf gravel pad
hand leveled at ~ 156 ft.
373 lb sqft max loading
with full water tanks

hand installed 4 ft tall debris
wall along toe of slope

No disturbance from here to S property line except sewer lateral

limits of 
disturbance

184-11

SDMHS

(E)conc. ret wall for
below grade driveway
on adjoining property.

Top of wall is 6"
above grade 

rock lined swale, bottom
6" below grade. (dry creek

bed to drain away from SFR)

hand installed
safety railing

along top of slope

20ft level cross slope
retention chamber 
overflow swale.
4" perforated pipe

181

shut off valve
& drain valve
@ low point

Maelstrom rainwater collection
filter (outlet @ 177, above
retention inlet level). And 1st
flush diverter. All pipe below 
this is sealed system.

Non potable RainWater supply
feed to irrigation controller and

toilets.  1" sch 80 PVC.
Pressure supplied by an on

demand pressure tank.

Gutters from SFR roof 
2146 sf feed to water tanks,
overflow controlled by
tank float valves. Overflow
gravity return to retention 
chamber inlet.

181

 ~240sf  patio runoff to gutter
and fed to retention chamber

179

DS

DS

16" Oak

Double
16" Oak

(E) Utility
Pole

(N)asphalt concrete paving,
smooth transition to existing
roadway.

gutter to overflow
swale, top of chamber
+ some patio ~412 sf

m
ai

nt
.

ac
ce

ss

179-0

 Easement Sewer

tw 178-8
bw 175-5

deck fed to
retention chamber

D
R

N

driveway slot drain
fed direct to

stormwater chamber

greenhouse
7 x12 x 7' tall.
Floor @ 170 ft

on concrete piers
Build after

SFR completion

slope

DRN

R
 W

(E) Sewer
line 6 inch clay

Shoreview Dr 40ft right of way.

Edge of pavement

Partially buried concrete
walled retention chamber,

4ft depth, bottom pad
at 171ft. 532 cf volume

4" ABS Sewer
lateral can be
hand excavated

2ft step down
in foundation

NOTE
Shaded areas

are > 30% slope

impervious
patio 642 sq ft

existing grade ~ 186
at edge of pavement

tile walk
& step
76 sq ft

175-4

 curb
along walk
max 12" tall

slope

concrete steps

181-10

400sf 20x20
paver driveway

184-3

183-10

10'
10'

10'

tw 178-8
bw 175-6

179-0

tw 178-8
bw 176-8

tw 179-0
bw 178-3

tw 175-4
bw 173-2

concrete
retaining walls

178-8

184-3

179-4

entry landing
30 sq ft

178-8

Project Height Benchmark:
use Sanitation District

manhole rim from
Dunbar & Craig survey.

178-10

175-6

tw 175-4
bw 172-1

ground
mount solar array
Construct after SFR
completion. less than
6 ft above grade.

D
R

N

concrete walkway
211 sq ft

DRN

D
R

N

slope

D
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N
D

R
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D
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D
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N

R/W

R
 W

R
 W

Irrigation control
valves. Using
rainwater  supply

D
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N
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R
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D
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D
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D
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DRN
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Tree Protection
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TPZ
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slot drain @ 184-0

R W

R
 W

ret. wall swale surface
runoff. side view  N.T.S

line with geotextile
fabric between
these 2 points

existing slope

retention overflow.
Top view  N.T.S

bottom of swale
to be level

retention overflow.
Side view  N.T.Sline with geotextile

fabric between
these 2 points

PVC drain pipe

existing slope

bottom of swale
to be level

4" PVC pipe
from drains

4" PVC perforated pipe
with grated end caps.
perforations point down.
Level pipe with gravel

90 degree tee

dug out swale area
16" wide, 12" deep
20 ft long with tee
at center of length
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P / L

SB / L

C / W

E / L

S

^v ^v ^v^v ^v

Structure Footprint

surface slope

Property Line

Setback Line

Water Supply

Sewer Easement Line

Sewer Line

spot elev ft - in

Proposed contour

Existing contour

spot elev decimal ft

disturbance limit

slope

179-0

179.3

v^
v^

v^
v

^v^v^v^v^

^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v

v^ v^

v^v^v^v^v^v^v

v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^

slope

150

155

170

175

180

185

185

E / L

E / L

E / L

E / L

E / L

E / L

E / L

E / L

E / L

sl
op

e

slo
p
e

D
S

slope

S
S

S
S

S
S

S
S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

slope
slope

slope

slo
p
e

D
S

D S

D
S

slope

slope

slope

slope

sl
op

e

DS

slope

D
S

slope

DS slope

3'

8'

3'

4'

FD
1/2"I.P.RE 6270

LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 5114

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 6270

three above ground 2500g
rainwater collection tanks
102" W x 79" H 

LS 5615
FD
1/2"I.P.

165

185

1
A9
1

A9

184

182

180

178

179

183

181

184

183

182

181

180

179

185

177

176

175

174

173

172

171

170

178

177

176

175

174

173

172

171

170

186

185-10

4" chamber side 
overflow, bottomof pipe @ 174-6

184

limits of 
disturbance

165

160

160

155

155

150

3" chamber side

 inlets, bottom of

pipes @ 174-9

N 66°10' W  101.42'  (101.73')

(N
 2

3°
50

' E
  2

7.
89

')

N 51°43' W   51.55' (51.63')

(N
 2

3°
50

' E
)

(3
8.

00
')

(N 66°10' W  104.81')
(BASIS OF
BEARINGS)

FD
1/2"I.P.LS 6270

FD 1" IRON
BAR

(N
 2

3°
50

' E
)

(3
8.

00
')

RIM=186.22

on demand
pressure tank
and pump

approx 370 sf gravel pad
hand leveled at ~ 156 ft.
373 lb sqft max loading
with full water tanks

hand installed 4 ft tall debris
wall along toe of slope

No disturbance from here to S property line except sewer lateral

limits of 
disturbance

184-11

SDMHS

(E)conc. ret wall for
below grade driveway
on adjoining property.

Top of wall is 6"
above grade 

rock lined swale, bottom
6" below grade. (dry creek

bed to drain away from SFR)

hand installed
safety railing

along top of slope

20ft level cross slope
retention chamber 
overflow swale.
4" perforated pipe

181

shut off valve
& drain valve
@ low point

Maelstrom rainwater collection
filter (outlet @ 177, above
retention inlet level). And 1st
flush diverter. All pipe below 
this is sealed system.

Non potable RainWater supply
feed to irrigation controller and

toilets.  1" sch 80 PVC.
Pressure supplied by an on

demand pressure tank.

Gutters from SFR roof 
2146 sf feed to water tanks,
overflow controlled by
tank float valves. Overflow
gravity return to retention 
chamber inlet.

181

 ~240sf  patio runoff to gutter
and fed to retention chamber

179

DS

DS

16" Oak

Double
16" Oak

(E) Utility
Pole

(N)asphalt concrete paving,
smooth transition to existing
roadway.

gutter to overflow
swale, top of chamber
+ some patio ~412 sf

m
ai

nt
.

ac
ce

ss

179-0

 Easement Sewer

tw 178-8
bw 175-5

deck fed to
retention chamber

D
R

N

driveway slot drain
fed direct to

stormwater chamber

greenhouse
7 x12 x 7' tall.
Floor @ 170 ft

on concrete piers
Build after

SFR completion

slope

DRN

R
 W

S
oi

l
st

oc
kp

ile

(E) Sewer
line 6 inch clay

Shoreview Dr 40ft right of way.

Edge of pavement

Partially buried concrete
walled retention chamber,

4ft depth, bottom pad
at 171ft. 532 cf volume

4" ABS Sewer
lateral can be
hand excavated

2ft step down
in foundation

impervious
patio 642 sq ft

existing grade ~ 186
at edge of pavement

tile walk
& step
76 sq ft

175-4

 curb
along walk
max 12" tall

slope

concrete steps

181-10

400sf 20x20
paver driveway

Construction
entrance

184-3

183-10

M
at

er
ia

l
st

oc
kp

ile

10'
10'

10'

Straw Wattle

tw 178-8
bw 175-6

Straw Wattle

Straw Wattle

M
at

er
ia

l
st

oc
kp

ile

179-0

tw 178-8
bw 176-8

tw 179-0
bw 178-3

tw 175-4
bw 173-2

concrete
retaining walls

178-8

184-3

179-4

entry landing
30 sq ft

178-8

Project Height Benchmark:
use Sanitation District

manhole rim from
Dunbar & Craig survey.

178-10

175-6

tw 175-4
bw 172-1

ground
mount solar array
Construct after SFR
completion. less than
6 ft above grade.

D
R

N

concrete walkway
211 sq ft

DRN

D
R

N

slope

D
R

N
D

R
N

D
R

N

D
R

N

R/W

R
 W

R
 W

Irrigation control
valves. Using
rainwater  supply

D
R

N
D

R
N

D
R

N

DRN

DRN

D
R

N

D
R

N

DRN

179-0

Soil
stockpile

Tree Protection
Zone Fencing
TPZ

16in x 20ft x12in d

v^v^v^v^v
v^v^

^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v^v

^v ^v ^v ^v ^v ^v ^v ^v ^
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slot drain @ 184-0
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R
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190 ft

185 ft

190 ft

175 ft

165 ft

155 ft

145 ft

195 ft

205 ft

185 ft

175 ft

165 ft

155 ft

145 ft

195 ft

205 ft

180 ft

Existing grade
at center of SFD

170 ft

160 ft

150 ft

200 ft

210 ft

180 ft

170 ft

160 ft

150 ft

200 ft

210 ft

tanks 2500g
102W x 79H

4ft tall hand installed
debris wall

42 in tall hand installed
safety railing

hand leveling and
add peagravel for
tank bed.
Max 373 lbsf loading
with full tanks.

Stormwater retention chamber.

Underfloor utility room,
concrete floor @ 174'

patio grade
midpoint 179'

Exterior door to utility,
steps recessed into patio

greenhouse on conc. piers
(constructed after SFR occupation).

No disturbance

No disturbance

1/A9 cross section - thru center of lot A9
Sheet
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